MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF
SOUTH HETTON PARISH COUNCIL
HELD ON TUESDAY 17 SEPTEMBER 2024

Present: Councillors G Rodgers, P Casson, D Rodgers, C Charters, R
Stephenson, L Wass, L Haswell and S Mason

Also Present: 1 member of the public

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor N Shepherd.
2. OPEN FORUM

A resident raised his concerns regarding the possibility of Houses of Multiple
Occupation (HMO) in the village. There was currently one he was aware of and
could see potential for others as this was happening in neighbouring towns and
villages. There was legislation that could be used by Durham County Council that
required a full planning application. Councillor Hood had advised him that HMOs
would be part of a review of housing.

A Councillor commented that she felt that the occupants in the existing HMO did not
have the support they needed.

The Chair queried if South Hetton was a suitable location as it had limited facilities for
example, public transport was not sufficient. Grahame Morris MP was the only
person she was aware of that had done anything in relation to HMOs. She advised
that she would speak to the MP prior to the next meeting. In principle she felt that
there was no reason why they couldn’t live in the village if the support was in place.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
None

4. POLICE REPORT

Consideration was given to the police report, which had previously been circulated to
Members. There had been 35 calls, ASB — 3, Personal — 0, Nuisance/Environmental
— 3, Burglary — 3, Criminal Damage — 3, Vehicle — 1, Theft and handling - 0.

The next face to face PACT meeting will be held on Thursday 26 September 2024 in
the Robin Todd Centre between 6 — 7pm.

Keep in the Know is a messenger platform used by the Police to pass out local
messages via email on local topics.

RESOLVED that the information given be noted.

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2024 a copy of which had been
circulated to each Member were approved and signed by the Chair.



10.

11.

MATTERS ARISING

Flooding - EGL1 were aware of the flooding that has come about due to the clearing
of the vegetation. Once the bridleway has been relocated, the haul road for the
substation and the converter station sites would be installed which include drainage
which should alleviate the situation.

Bus terminus — DCC had advised the surface at the bus terminus was no hazardous,
dangerous or essential maintenance.

PLANNING MATTERS

a) Planning Applications - None

b) Planning Approvals

DM/24/01937/NMA Non-material amendment to planning permission
DM/21/02787/FPA to replace the two doors within the north east elevation with one
door within the south east elevation and to replace gravel area from the east to the
south of the building at High Fallowfield Farm, South Hetton

CORRESPONDENCE

Letter of thanks from South Hetton Band and Banner Association —the band and
banner association wished to thank the parish council for their donation and
support.

Request to erect a bench in the Welfare Park — request to install a bench in the
Welfare Park was approved.

FINANCIAL POSITION — BANK RECONCILIATION

The Clerk submitted a report setting out the bank reconciliation as at August 2024.
RESOLVED that the report be agreed and the information given be noted.
BUDGET 2024/25

The Clerk submitted a report setting out details of income and expenditure for 2024-
25.

RESOLVED that the report be received and the information given be noted.
ACCOUNTS

RESOLVED that the following invoices for payment by the Clerk be endorsed.

DATE PAYEE CHEQUE AMOUNT | DESCRIPTION
NO/DD/T/B
ACS
12/07/2024 EE Ltd DD 27.98 Mobile Phone
15/07/2024 Groundsman1 BACS 1,657.16 Salary - July
15/07/2024 Groundsman2 BACS 1,657.16 Salary - July
15/07/2024 Clerk BACS 772.88 Salary - July
16/07/2024 British Gas DD 48.69 Gas - June




12.

13.

14.

16/07/2024 South Hetton Cricket 102803 500.00 Ladies cricket
18/07/2024 CEllgﬁ Next DD 188.56 Electricity - June
19/07/2024 Groundsman1 BACS 936.90 Salary deductions - July
19/07/2024 Groundsman2 BACS 936.90 Salary deductions - July
19/07/2024 Clerk BACS 221.91 Salary deductions - July
25/07/2024 Aitken's Sportsturf Ltd TRANSFER 230.40 Herbicide
25/07/2024 JRB Enterprise Ltd TRANSFER 1,143.84 Dog Bags
25/07/2024 South Hetton TRANSFER 331.25 Easter activities
Community Ass
26/07/2024 Co-operative Bank DD 429.05 Strimmer/fuel/goals
01/08/2024 P Hutchinson & Sons TRANSFER 36.00 Green Waste
01/08/2024 Clerk TRANSFER 219.57 Expenses - August
07/08/2024 The Right Fuel Card Co | DD 152.29 Fuel - July
09/08/2024 I(-)tc()j-operative Bank BACS 6.98 Bank Fees
12/08/2024 Trade UK TRANSFER 75.98 Boots
12/08/2024 Durham County Council | TRANSFER 42.96 Oil
12/08/2024 EE Ltd DD 27.60 Mobile Phone
13/08/2024 Pirtek Hydraulic TRANSFER 206.43 Repair Hayter
Services
15/08/2024 Groundsman1 BACS 1,657.16 Salary - August
15/08/2024 Clerk BACS 772.88 Salary - August
15/08/2024 Groundsman2 BACS 1,657.16 Salary - August
20/08/2024 E.on Next DD 202.32 Electric
27/08/2024 Co-operative Bank DD 20.90 Fuel/motor spares
28/08/2024 Aitken's Sportsturf Ltd TRANSFER 367.14 Fertiliser
28/08/2024 South Hetton TRANSFER 700.00 Summer Trip - coaches
Community Ass
05/09/2024 The Right Fuel Card Co | DD 137.47 Fuel
05/09/2024 IF_’t(li-mtchinson & Sons TRANSFER 66.00 Green waste disposal
05/09/2024 Aitken's Sportsturf Ltd TRANSFER 1,958.98 Grass Seed mix
05/09/2024 Clerk TRANSFER 188.37 Expenses

WELFARE MATTERS

Some of the equipment was to be serviced and a new company was being
approached for a quote.

The Dennis machine was broken and needed repair or replacing.
Football goals will be installed in Ravensworth for the following summer.

REPORTS
a) Durham County Council
There was no report from County Councillors.

b) EAAP
The boundaries were being reviewed and the EAAP maybe split into two.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will be held on 15 October 2024 at 7pm




